## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA PENSACOLA DIVISION

IN RE: 3M COMBAT ARMS EARPLUG PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

This Document Relates to All Cases

Case No. 3:19md2885

Judge M. Casey Rodgers Magistrate Judge Hope T. Cannon

## **ORDER AND NOTICE**

The Parties' settlement agreement, more specifically MSA I, contemplates that Eligible Claimants will be paid their settlement awards on a First-In, First-Out ("FIFO") basis. *See* MSA I §§ 10.2.1, 10.2.2, ECF No. 3809-1. In simple terms, this means that Eligible Claimants who accurately complete and sign their registration forms, including the legal release of 3M from all CAEv2 claims, earliest in the registration period will receive their payments before Claimants who fully register later. However, there are some caveats to the FIFO rules, particularly for those Claimants with liens or other legal impediments to early payment.

As a result, on January 8, 2024, BrownGreer entered a Notice on the Settlement Program website, https://3m-earplugsettlement.com, outlining the FIFO procedure ("FIFO Notice"). BrownGreer and the Settlement Allocation Master developed the procedure, which was then approved by the undersigned. The FIFO

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This Notice will also be posted on this Court's public website for the MDL, https://www.flnd.uscourts.gov/3m-products-liability-litigation-mdl-no-2885.

Page 2 of 2

Notice is attached as Exhibit A. Primary Counsel are hereby directed to advise their clients of the FIFO procedure and to direct them to the FIFO Notice entered on the Settlement Program website. Eligible Claimants are encouraged to review the FIFO Notice. The Clerk is directed to enter this Order on the MDL docket and on all Eligible Claimants' individual dockets.

**SO ORDERED**, on this 9th day of January, 2024.

M. Casey Rodgers
M. CASEY RODGERS

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE